Classification of high and low
achievers in a music sight-
reading task
5A RT I C L E
Psychology of Music
Psychology of Music
Copyright © 
Society for Education, Music

hours of SR expertise) (for the grouping of skills see Table 1). In total, there
were 27 single predictors considered (see Table 2). Although most of the
predictors are well-known in SR literature, some unusual variables have been
considered. Thus, the two variables ‘lateralization’ and ‘inner hearing’ are
explained in more detail later.
Lateralization
From Schlaug’s studies (Schlaug et al., 1995; Schlaug, 2001) we know that
due to neural plasticity, the brain of professional musicans is characterized by
a stronger connection between the two hemispheres (corpus callosum). A
stronger connection between hemispheres can also be interpreted as an
improved communication between hemispheres and a weaker lateralization
10 Psychology of Music 34(1)
TA B L E 2 List of 27 independent variables used for classification of sight-reading (SR)
performance
Variable name Variable label
ACHSRE10 Accumulated hours of SR expertise up to age 10
ACHSRE15 Accumulated hours of SR expertise up to 15
ACHSRE18 Accumulated hours of SR expertise up to 18
ACHSRETT Accumulated hours of SR expertise total
ACHPSO10 Accumulated hours of solo practice up to 10
ACHPSO15 Accumulated hours of solo practice up to 15
ACHPSO18 Accumulated hours of solo practice up to 18
ACHPSOTT Accumulated hours of solo practice total
ACYPLE10 Accumulated hours of piano lessons up to 10
ACYPLE15 Accumulated hours of piano lessons up to 15
ACYPLE18 Accumulated hours of piano lessons up to 18